HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

SHANNON D. HOPPES EXECUTIVE OFFICER

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.: 18-0031-S1

City of Los Angeles



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division 200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 395 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 GENERAL INFORMATION - (213) 978-1133 FAX: (213) 978-1040

PATRICE Y. LATTIMORE ACTING DIVISION MANAGER

CLERK.LACITY.ORG

OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

May 18, 2018

Council File No.: 18-0031-S1

Council Meeting Date: May 18, 2018

Agenda Item No.: 12

Agenda Description: CONSIDERATION OF MOTION (HUIZAR - KREKORIAN) relative to the

below market value sale of one motorcycle to the Los Angeles Police

Department (LAPD) Museum.

Council Action: MOTION (HUIZAR - KREKORIAN) - ADOPTED FORTHWITH

Council Vote: YES BOB BLUMENFIELD

YES MIKE BONIN
YES JOE BUSCAINO
YES GILBERT A. CEDILLO

ABSENT MITCHELL ENGLANDER

YES MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON

YES JOSE HUIZAR
YES PAUL KORETZ
YES PAUL KREKORIAN
YES NURY MARTINEZ
YES MITCH O'FARRELL
YES CURREN D. PRICE
YES MONICA RODRIGUEZ

YES DAVID RYU
YES HERB WESSON

Holly Im Woleve

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

MOTION

The Fourteenth Council District (CD 14) has received a request to donate one motorcycle to the Los Angeles Police Department Museum, a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt non-profit organization that provides patrons with historical information about the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD).

Section 22.547 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code provides that upon Council approval, surplus City equipment may be sold for less than market value to a non-profit organization in the City of Los Angeles which has been established exclusively to further services provided by the City and its departments. This donation of Police Chief Beck's motorcycle will allow the LAPD Museum to enrich its exhibit that includes, cars, vans, and a large number of other previously used service vehicles. The fair market value of the motorcycle is approximately \$4,000, which will be foregone revenue should it be donated.

I THEREFORE MOVE that the City Council:

- 1. Find that the Los Angeles Police Department Museum is eligible to purchase one surplus motorcycle, a 2009 BMW R1200RTP (VIN# WB103880X9ZT15243) at below market value (\$1.00 total), in accordance with LAAC Sec. 22.547 (Donation of Surplus City Equipment), as the recipient is a non-profit organization located in the City; and
- 2. Request the City Attorney to write a contract to effectuate the sale and transfer of the above identified surplus equipment at below market value to the Los Angeles Police Department Museum; and
- 3. Instruct the City Clerk to inform the Los Angeles Police Department [Timothy Cruz, Sr., 6045 York Blvd, Los Angeles, CA, 90042, (213) 978-0087] that the surplus equipment must be claimed within 60 days from the date of Council approval of the request after which time it will revert to the City's surplus equipment pool for disposal by the Department of General Services.

PRESENTED BY:

Jose Huizar

Councilmember, 14th District

SECONDED BY:

APR 1 7 2018

HF